WHEREAS, St. Margaret’s Center is contemporaneously herewith entering into an 

agreement with the United States (the “United States Agreement”) to resolve the United States’ 

claims arising from the Covered Conduct and has agreed to pay a total of Five Hundred Ninety 

Two Thousand and Eight Hundred Dollars ($592,800.00) to the United States pursuant to the 

United States Agreement, which constitutes the federal portion of the total Medicaid damages 

amount of One Million Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,300,000.00) (“Total Medicaid 

Settlement Amount”). 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and undertakings set 

forth herein, IT IS HEREBY AGREED that: 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

1. St. Margaret’s Center admits, acknowledges, and accepts responsibility for the 

Covered Conduct.   

2. St. Margaret’s Center shall pay to the State Seven Hundred and Seven Thousand 

and Two Hundred Dollars ($707,200.00) (the “Settlement Amount”), pursuant to the terms set 

forth herein. Three Hundred Fifty Three Thousand and Six Hundred Dollars ($353,600.00) of the 

Settlement Amount constitutes restitution. The Settlement Amount represents the state portion of 

the Total Medicaid Settlement Amount. 

3. St. Margaret’s Center shall pay the Settlement Amount to the State within fourteen 

(14) calendar days of the Effective Date (as defined in Paragraph 31 herein).

[...]

Finance Law § 190(6)(a) and the terms of this Agreement, as soon as 

practicable after the State’s receipt of St. Margaret’s Center’s payment of the Settlement Amount, 

the State shall pay Relators nineteen percent (19%) of said payment (“Relators’ Share”). Relators’ 

Share is One Hundred Thirty Four Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Eight Dollars ($134,368.00). The 

undersigned Relators’ counsel shall provide the State with written instructions to facilitate such a 

payment.  The State’s obligation to pay the Relators’ Share is conditioned upon the State’s receipt of 

payment from St. Margaret’s Center, and in no event will the Relators’ Share exceed 19 percent